TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 13 August 2025

/ STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 21 August 2025

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar _ _
_ Councillor Virdee
Councillor Spacagna

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android
Device. For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another
format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Oasis, 1
Churchill Court, Bolton Street, Brixham

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of
Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, Bolton Street , Brixham.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 34)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, Bolton Street, Brixham, TQ5 9DN

Wards Affected: Furzeham with Summercombe

To: Licensing Sub Committee 21 August 2025
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, and the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of th
[...]
not been subsequently withdrawn.

We have received a Representation from Devon and Cornwall Police who have
requested that additional conditions be added to the licence. The applicant has
indicated that these conditions are acceptable to him.

The additional conditions and agreement by the applicant is shown in Appendix 3

We have received 4 relevant Representations from Interested Parties in relation to
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance
Licensing Objectives.

These Representations are shown in Appendix 4.

No Relevant Representations have been received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party, other than those mentioned above.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the

Page 4



Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
2.5 In making its decision, the Committee are required to have regard to:

¢ the Representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties; and
e the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(revised February 2025), with the following paragraphs relevant to this
application:
= 3.8,3.9,3.10; and
e The Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following sections being relevant
to this application:
= Delivery Services — Pages 47 and 48

2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

2.7  If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted
by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision

(1) to impose conditions on t
[...]

Date of birth

Address

Postcode

-

Personal licence
number (if known)

PP 4084

Issuing licensing
authority (if known)

; :
[Torbay Council

15

Page 12




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise
to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9).

No adult entertainment or services will ’be provided.

16

Page 13



L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note
5)

No seasonal variations.

Day | Start | Finish
Mon
07:00-00:00
Tue
07:00-00:00
Wed 07,60_00,00" Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the Non
' ' standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in
Thur : the column on the left, please list (please read guidance
07:00-00:00 || note 6)
None.
Fri ) )
07:00-00:00
Sat 67:00-00:00
Sun- 1 107:00-00:00

17

Page 14




M

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note
10)

GO01: Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at every public entrance
stating the actual operating hours of the premises.

18

Page 15



b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CD1: All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and
information in relation to the following:

i. The Challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises, including the forms of
identification that are acceptable.

if. The hours and activities permitted by the premises licence issued under the Licensing
Act 2003 and conditions attached to the licence.

iii. How to complete and maintain the refusal register in operation at the premises (in
relation to the sale of alcohol).

iv. Recognising the signs of drunkenness.

v. The operating procedures for refusing se
[...]
se them and delete this e-mail. Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited.

Page 25


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devon-cornwall.police.uk%2Fcontact%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRachael.SHOTTON%40devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk%7C71bdda45c6684474e04808ddb8a633b9%7C4515d0c5b4184cfa9741222da68a18d7%7C0%7C0%7C638869746181020445%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=S9uiErjYzmtcMkJdZ05uOiRweKETt7NwYmbm4O3V3Sc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devon-cornwall.police.uk%2Fcontact%2Fcontact-forms%2Fpartner-agency-information-sharing-form%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRachael.SHOTTON%40devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk%7C71bdda45c6684474e04808ddb8a633b9%7C4515d0c5b4184cfa9741222da68a18d7%7C0%7C0%7C638869746181040027%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FZf%2B5x4gHmWloRhYHPIimnfP5%2BRGHpeR7LKAXXGE%2FKI%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Falerts.dc.police.uk%2F&data=05%7C02%7CRachael.SHOTTON%40devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk%7C71bdda45c6684474e04808ddb8a633b9%7C4515d0c5b4184cfa9741222da68a18d7%7C0%7C0%7C638869746181057471%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=0o1XFQoDkIm656UwTCL8W6XNdlTuPt2Asuxruww1H8o%3D&reserved=0

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 4

FAQO The Executive Head of Community Safety.
Dear Sir/ Madam.

I am writing to object to the application for a new Premises Licence, made on
behalf of:

Oasis Off Licence Ltd

Unit 1 Churchill Court

Bolton Street

Brixham TQ5 9DN

Whilst | am not opposed to the sale of alcohol at the premises, | avidly contest
the extensive opening hours, and after discussing this application
[...]
HAM

Post Code | TQ5 9DP

Email |

iNotes

ﬂJust not suitable for a residential area

Licensing representation
Date and Time Submitted 23 July 2025 15:13:14

Name of the premises:

(Qasis off licence

}SUpportIObject to application (Object
)Address of the premises: IChurchill Court Bolton Street Brixham
Applicant Details

In what capacity are you applying?

)Any other person

Page 32




First name:

Last name:

Contact number:

Email address:

Address:

Representation

[ITT

BOLTON STREET BRIXHAM TQ5 9DP N

Which of the following Licensing Objectives is this representation relevant to?

This representation is relevant to the following
Licensing Objectives

The reason for your representation:

Is there any reason why you do not want your
personal details to be passed on to the
premises license holder?

What is the reason you do not want your
personal details to be passed on to the
premises license holder?

Would you like to include any documentation
in support of your representation

Uploaded Files

Confirmation

The prevention of public nuisance

Living I ' am very concerned of late night
drinkers / drug addicts congregating causing
excessive noise. | get up for work 5.30am.
'Youths already congregate at that area which is
bad enough. Think 10pm would be a fair time to
close.

Yes

My own safety

No

| confirm | have read the representation
guidance notes and agree that a copy of my
representation will be given to the premises
license holder.

Full name:

Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, Bolton Street, Brixham
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 August 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Spacagna and Virdee 
 
 

 
14. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Spacagna was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

15. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, 
Bolton Street, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, Bolton Street, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’. 

22 July 2025 

Member of the 
Public  

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’. 

22 July 2025 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’. 

23 July 2025 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

23 July 2025 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 August 2025 
 

 

Written 
representation 
signed by 45 
Members of the 
Public 

Representation supporting the 
application for a Premises 
Licence.   

19 August 2025 

 
Oral Representations were received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant supported by the proposed Designated 
Premises Supervisor, presented the submitted application 
and responded to questions from Members.   

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Oasis, 1 Churchill Court, 
Bolton Street, Brixham be approved, as applied for, subject to the addition of the 
conditions proposed by the Police and agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the additional 
conditions proposed by the Police and agreed by the Applicant, would promote the 
Licensing Objectives and seek to alleviate the concerns raised by objectors. 
  
In coming to their decision, Members noted that the Applicant had engaged positively 
with local residents and had demonstrated a responsible approach to operating the 
premises, including the implementation of measures such as CCTV coverage, 
Challenge 25 policy, staff training and litter management.   
  
Members considered the concerns raised by four local residents within their written 
representations, noting that none attended the hearing, and felt that these had been 
addressed through what was an impressive and thorough oral submission by the 
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, who clearly set out how the premises 
would be managed, and their proposed operational safeguards.  Members were 
reassured that along with the additional conditions, as proposed by the Police 
Licensing Officer, the concerns raised would be addressed.  
  
It was noted the premises would be operating primarily as a grocery store, and that no 
alcohol would be consumed on the premises.  Members were mindful that there is 
currently no 24-hour shop in Brixham and resolved that the premises would provide a 
beneficial service to the local community, increase the offer in the area, and provide 
employment. 
  
Members also considered the significant support from local residents for the 
Application as evidenced by the petition supplied by the Applicant affixed with 45 
signatures, with more provided since submission.  Members were satisfied that the 
application as submitted, with the addition of the agreed conditions, would not 



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 August 2025 
 

 

undermine the Licensing Objectives and therefore unanimously resolved to grant the 
licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


